

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-00658

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER,
BY AND FOR PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LP,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC, PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND
LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL
LTD., PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL (A)
LTD., and PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-12018

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT PB
INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD. IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE GROUP PLEADING RULE BARS THE RECEIVER’S CLAIMS 1

 II. THE *IN PARI DELICTO* DOCTRINE BARS THE CIVIL RICO
 AND COMMON LAW TORT CLAIMS 3

 A. The Insider Exception Does Not Apply 3

 B. The Adverse Interest Exception Does Not Apply 4

 C. *Bateman Eichler* 5

 III. THE RECEIVER’S REMAINING CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED 6

 A. Civil RICO 6

 B. Securities Fraud 7

 C. Aiding and Abetting 8

 IV. THE FAC FAILS FOR WANT OF JURISDICTION 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Limited</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	2
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5
<i>Concord Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 93 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	5
<i>Gross v. Waywell</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>ICP Strategic Credit Income Fund Ltd. v. DLA Piper, LLP (US)</i> , 730 F. App’x 78 (2d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>In re Borders Grp., Inc.</i> , 453 B.R. 459 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<i>In re Grumman Olson Indus., Inc.</i> , 329 B.R. 411 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Madoff Sec.)</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3
<i>Jennings v. Hunt Cos.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	9
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 938 N.E.2d 941 (N.Y. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 666 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>O’Brien v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts Partners</i> , 719 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	9
<i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase Bank & Co. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Picard v. Kohn</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd. (In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.),</i> No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67952 (S.D.N.Y Apr. 22, 2019)	6
<i>Solow v. Stone,</i> 994 F. Supp. 173 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 163 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Spool v. World Child Int'l Adoption Agency,</i> 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Walker, Truesdell, Roth & Assocs., Inc. v. Globeop Fin. Servs., LLC,</i> 43 Misc. 3d 1230(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013).....	5
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,</i> 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Persico,</i> 832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1987).....	7
